Total financial liabilities 1,159,680 1,004,738   -   154,942

Interest rate risk sensitivity

Carrying
amount Net result Revaluation

surplus Net result Revaluation
surplus

$ $ $ $ $
2021
Cash and deposits (i) 12,507,728 (62,534) -   62,534 -

2020
Cash and deposits (i) 11,901,388 (59,502) -   59,502 -

(i) Cash and deposits includes $12,506,828 (2020: $11,900,488) that is exposed to floating rates movements.
  Sensitivities to these movements are calculated as follows:
• 2021: $12,506,828 x -0.005 = -$62,534; and $12,506,828 x 0.005 = $62,534
• 2020: $11,900,488 x -0.005 = -$59,502; and $11,900,488 x 0.005 = $59,502

Interest rate exposure

The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact on the Authority's net result and equity for a movement of 50 basis points
up and down in market interest rates.

Interest rate
-50 basis points +50 basis points

106   West Gippsland Catchment Management Authority

SECTION 6

Interest rate exposure of financial instruments

Weighted
average
interest rate %

Carrying
amount

Fixed interest
rate

Variable
interest rate

Non-interest
bearing

$ $ $ $
2021
Financial assets
Cash and deposits 0.31 12,507,728 -   12,506,828 900
Contractual receivables  - 248,999 -   -   248,999
Total financial assets 12,756,727 -   12,506,828 249,899

Financial liabilities
Contractual payables  - 399,734   -   -   399,734
Lease Liabilities 740,112 740,112
Total financial liabilities 1,139,846 740,112   -   399,734

2020
Financial assets
Cash and deposits 1.06 11,901,388   -   11,900,488 900
Contractual receivables  - 72,934   -   -   72,934
Total financial assets 11,974,322 -   11,900,488 73,834

Financial liabilities
Contractual payables  - 154,942   -   -   154,942
Lease Liabilities 1,004,738 1,004,738
Total financial liabilities 1,159,680 1,004,738   -   154,942

Interest rate risk sensitivity

Carrying
amount Net result Revaluation

surplus Net result Revaluation
surplus

$ $ $ $ $
2021
Cash and deposits (i) 12,507,728 (62,534) -   62,534 -

2020
Cash and deposits (i) 11,901,388 (59,502) -   59,502 -

(i) Cash and deposits includes $12,506,828 (2020: $11,900,488) that is exposed to floating rates movements.
  Sensitivities to these movements are calculated as follows:
• 2021: $12,506,828 x -0.005 = -$62,534; and $12,506,828 x 0.005 = $62,534
• 2020: $11,900,488 x -0.005 = -$59,502; and $11,900,488 x 0.005 = $59,502

Interest rate exposure

The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact on the Authority's net result and equity for a movement of 50 basis points
up and down in market interest rates.

Interest rate
-50 basis points +50 basis points

7.2  Contingent assets and contingent liabilities

2021 2020
Contingent assets $ $
As at 30 June 2021, the Authority has no known contingent assets. -   -

Contingent liabilities
Guarantees for loans to other entities (i) 26,500 26,500

7.3  Fair value determination

Significant judgement: Fair value measurements of assets and liabilities

The Authority's property, plant and equipment are carried at fair value.

Fair value hierarchy

•   Level 1 – Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the balance sheet but are disclosed and, if quantifiable,
are measured at nominal value.

Fair value determination requires judgement and the use of assumptions. This section discloses the most significant
assumptions used in determining fair values. Changes to assumptions could have a material impact on the results and